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APPAREL MANUFACTURING IN THE COUNTRY


1112. SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the contribution of textile industry in overall Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of the country;


(b) whether Government has introduced the concept of incubation for apparel manufacturing;


(c) if so, the details thereof and the objective for such move;


(d) the details of funds granted under the scheme, guidelines for pilot phase to set up incubation centres in apparel manufacturing;


(e) whether any impact/revenue assessment of the grants has been conducted by the Projects Approval

Committee; and


(f) if so, the details and outcome thereof along with details of corrective measures taken so far by

Government?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Contribution of textiles sector to Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is estimated to be 2-2.5%.

(b) to (d): With a view to create an integrated workspace and linkages-based entrepreneurial ecosystem for start-ups, Ministry had launched pilot phase of Setting up Incubation Centers in Apparel Manufacturing (SIAM) during 2014-15. The target of the scheme was to establish three incubation centres in textile parks. Each incubation centre was to have maximum of 3 incubatees. Under the scheme, three projects supported by Government grants are as under:

Name of Project Project Implementing

Agency

Date of

Approval

GoI Grant

sanctioned

(In Rs. Cr)

GoI grant

released

(In Rs. Cr)

Incubation Centre in

Gwalior, Madhya

Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Industrial

Development

Corporation, Gwalior

31.08.2016 12.93 11.00

Incubation Centre in

Apparel Manufacturing

in Bhubaneshwar, Odisha

SPINFED, Odisha 23.09.2014 12.93 11.00

Incubation Centre in

Apparel Manufacturing

in Panipat, Haryana

Haryana State

Industrial

Infrastructure

Development

Corporation

(HSIIDC), Panipat

23.09.2014 12.93 4.00


(e) & (f): Third Party Evaluation Study of the Scheme was conducted by Arun Jaitely National

Institute of Financial Management, Faridabad in the year 2020. The Study concluded inter-alia that the scheme was a promising one and needed more time, larger coverage and more investments for showing tangible results.

 With a view to have the entire value chain from spinning to Ready Made Garments including plug and play facility of textile sector under one roof and to provide integrated facilities of skilling, incubabtion centre, testing labs, common utilities, social infrastructure, the Government has approved setting up of seven PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in in partnership with the willing State Governments. The scheme would lead to creation of a modern, integrated large scale, world class industrial infrastructure with a budgetary outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore for a period 2021-22 to 2027-28.
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